

No. 23-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC
WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER
AGENCIES AND MUNICIPALITIES
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID Y. CHUNG
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH B. DAWSON
HENRY W. LEUNG
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
dchung@crowell.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CWA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE GENERIC WATER QUALITY PROHIBITIONS IN DISCHARGE PERMITS.....	10
A. Generic water quality prohibitions are inconsistent with the CWA’s plain text.	10
B. The CWA’s purpose and history confirm that the statute does not authorize generic water quality prohibitions in discharge permits.	13
C. Longstanding EPA interpretations correctly recognized the need for discharge-specific limitations.	16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO PROVIDE FINALITY AND REGULATORY CERTAINTY.....	20
A. Regulatory Certainty is a Cornerstone of the CWA.	20
B. Generic water quality prohibitions undermine the regulatory certainty	

that the Act's permit shield and repose provisions were designed to provide..... 24

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION
CREATES SIGNIFICANT
UNCERTAINTY FOR COMMUNITIES
NATIONWIDE. 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	3, 30
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976)	5, 12-14
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	10
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Mass. Water Res. Auth.</i> , Civ. A. No. 22-10626, 2023 WL 2072429 (D. Mass. Feb. 17, 2023)	31
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	21
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	21, 25-27
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	4-6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	31
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	16
<i>In re: Ketchikan Pulp Company</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605, 1998 WL 284964 (U.S. EPA Environmental Appeals Board, 1998).....	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	2, 30
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	13
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 407	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)	6, 10-11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	3, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)-(d)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(3)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(j).....	22
33 U.S.C. Section 1342(k)	3, 7, 17, 20-21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3) (B)(iii)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	6, 11-12, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	21, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	20, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)	7, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	8, 23
Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)	4
Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965)	4
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	4
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	30
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)	6, 17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A).....	7, 18-19
40 C.F.R. § 122.46	25
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.62–122.63	25
40 C.F.R. § 123.44	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. 38,722 (1971).....	15
118 Cong. Rec. 33,692 (1972).....	23
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	21-22
49 Fed. Reg. 37,998, 38,045 (Sept. 26, 1984)	25
54 Fed. Reg. 23,868, 23,872 (June 2, 1989).....	18-19
EPA, <i>2022 Clean Watersheds Needs Survey</i> <i>Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 2024).....	28
Harold J. Krent & Ethan G. Shenkman, <i>Of</i> <i>Citizen Suits and Citizen Sunstein</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 1793 (1993).....	31
Rachel Layne, <i>Water costs are rising across</i> <i>the U.S. - here's why</i> , CBS News (Aug. 27, 2019).....	28
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	5, 9, 14-16, 20, 23-24
